 - 1 - SOP3020.4
Standard Operating Procedures 3020.4
ES-202/QCEW File Layout
April 20, 2010
I. PURPOSE
This operating procedure specifies the standard layout of the ES-202 or the Quarterly Census of
Employment and Wages (QCEW) file that the Local Employment Dynamics (LED) state partners will
supply for use in processing and production of the Quarterly Workforce Indicators (QWI).

591 596 6 N NAICS Code
597 597 1 N Ownership Code
598 598 1 A Organization Type Code
599 601 3 N County Code
602 604 3 N Township Code
605 605 1 N Auxiliary Code
606 611 6 N First Month Employment
612 612 1 A First Month Employment Indicator
613 618 6 N Second Month Employment
619 619 1 A Second Month Employment Indicator
620 625 6 N Third Month Employment
626 626 1 A Third Month Employment Indicator
627 637 11 N Total Wages
638 638 1 A Total Wages Indicator
639 649 11 N Taxable Wages
650 658 9 N Contributions (Due)
659 659 1 N Type of Coverage Code
660 660 1 N MEEI Code
661 661 1 N Reporting Change Indicator
662 663 2 N First Comment Code
664 665 2 N Second Comment Code
666 667 2 N Third Comment Code
668 724 57 A Narrative Comment
725 726 2 N Collection Mode Indicator
727 728 2 N Economic Code Change Indicator
729 729 1 N UI Address Type Code
730 737 8 N Date PLA Changed
738 738 1 A Geocoding Software (G)
739 739 1 A Geocoding Source (B)
740 743 4 A Match Code
744 746 3 A Location Code
747 755 9 N Latitude
 - 4 - SOP3020.4
Start End Length A/N Data Element
756 766 11 N Longitude
767 771 5 N Year/Quarter of New Latitude & Longitude
772 776 5 N Place Code
777 778 2 N Class Code
779 793 15 N Census Block
794 797 4 N Census Tract
798 798 1 A Address/Contact Source
799 799 1 A P/S Partial/Full Indicator
800 803 4 N P/S Transfer Year
804 805 2 N P/S Transfer Month
806 807 2 N P/S Transfer Day
808 808 1 A Multiple Successors
809 809 1 A Multiple Predecessors
810 810 1 A Predecessor Source Code
811 811 1 A Successor Source Code
812 827 16 A First Supplemental Predecessor/Successor (Future Use)
828 843 16 A Second Supplemental Predecessor/Successor (Future Use)
844 844 1 A ARS Third Party Agent
845 849 5 N Phone Extension
850 884 35 A ES-202 Contact (Attention Line)
885 919 35 A ES-202 Contact Title
920 979 60 A ES-202 Contact e-mail
980 989 10 N ES-202 Contact Fax
990 1049 60 A Website Address
1050 1060 11 A Future Use
    1060   A = Alphanumeric, N = Numeric